UNOFFICIAL, COPY

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY OIARICII L o

ANBATTER-RECORDNTIT URN-TO:

Richard S. Nikchevich, Esq.
Hopkins & Sutter

Three First National Plaza
Suite 3800

Chicago, lllinois 60602

927781315 . DEPT-01 RECORDING

’b?l
T#3333  TRAN 671% 10/20/92 15:45:00
=

MODIFJCATION AGREEMENT 497423 %—92~-7813 1

. CO0% COUNTY RECORDER

0

THIS RCUIFICATION AGREEMENT {“Agreement”), dated as of the 9th day
of October, 1952, is made by and among LaSALLE NATIONAL TRUST, N.A.
("Trustee’), not pecscnally, but as Trustee under a Trust Agreement dated May 1,
1990, and known as Trust No. 115-532 {"Trust No. 115-832"), and also as Trustee
under a Trust Agreement d7ited December 23, 1986, and known as Trust No. ;11928
("*Trust No. 111928" - T.ust No. 115-532 and Trust No. 111928 are sometlimes
coliectively referred to herein ¢s "Land Trust"), BALMORAL RIVER PROPERTIES,
an lilinois general partnership, the sole beneficiary and holder of the power of direction
under the Land Trust ("Beneficiaryy.” zind collectively with Land Trust, *Borrower”),
and BARCLAYS BANK PLC, a banking corporation organized under the laws of
England, acting tarough its New York branch, a branch of Barclays Barik PLC, licensed
to do business in the State of New York arid its successors and assigns ("Lender”).
Lender and Borrower are sometimes referred individually herein as a "Party” and
coliectively as the "Parties.”

RECITALS

A.  Trust No. 115-532 owns fee simple (itle to the rea’ roperty located in the
Village of Rosemont, Cook County, 1llinois which is legally descrit.ed on Exhibit A-1
hereto, and Trust No. 111928 owns fee simple title to the real prope:ty ‘Yocated in the
Villag 2 of Rosemont, Cook County, lllinois which is legally described oo 3 ghibit A-2
heretv (coliectively. the “Premises”).

B. The sole partners of Beneficlary are {a) Simon-Balmoral Developers Limited
Partnership, an Indiana limited partnership ("Simon Baimoral®), Joseph S. Beale, an
individual (*Beale™) and Hawthorn-Balmoral Limited Partnesship, an lilinois limited
partnership ("Hawthorn Balmoral®). The sole general partner of Simon Balmoral s
Simon-Balmoral, Inc., an Indiana corporation, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Melvin
Simop & Assoclates, Inc., an Indiana corporation ("MS8A" - MSA and Beale are
sometimes collectively referred to herein as the *Guarentors”). The sole general
pariners of Hawthorn Balmoral are Beale and J.S.B. Corp.. an Iilinois corporation

{*J.8.B.").
KeToer oo Bov 15

JOI9S3-13




UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. Beneficiary, Trust No. 111928and Lender previously entered into acertain
Construction Loan Agreement, dated as of June 6, 1991, pursuant to which Lender
agreed to lend Borrower up to U.S. 819,800,000 ("RPAC Bast Loan"). The RPAC East
Loan is secured by, among other things, that certain Construction Mortgage dated as
of June 6, 1991 and recorded in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on
June 17, 1991 asDocument Number 91291767 ("RPAC East Mortgage®). Beneficiary,
Trus! No. 115-532 and Lender previously entered into a certain Loan Agreement, dated
as of May 15, 1990, pursuant to which Lender agreed to lend Bormower up to U.S.
84,200,000 ("RPAC West Loan"). The RPAC West Loan is secured by, among other
things. that certain Mortgage dated May 15, 1980 and recorded in the Office of the Cook
County Recorder of Deeds as Document Number 90248745 ("RPAC West Mortgage®).
Tiie RPAC Fast Loan and the RPAC West Loan are sometimes collectively referred to
herein as tii¢ "Loans®. In addition to the RPAC East Mortgage and the RPAC West
Mortgage, tiie Loans are evidenced and secured by the RPAC East Security Documents
and the RPAC West Security Documents (as those terms are defined in the Consolidated
Loan Agreement cescribed in Recital D below - the RPAC East Mortgage and the RPAC
West Mortgage and tne other RPAC East Security Documents and RPAC West Security
Documents, as herezfer renewed, extended, amended, modified, restated or
suppiemented, are collectivelv referred to herein as the "Loan Documents®).

D.  TheParties have (ntered into a Consolidated, Amended and Restated Loan
Agreement of even date herewitn by and among the Parties (the "Consolidated Loan
Agreement’), pursuant to which the Lsans have been consolidated, the maturity date
thereof extended to October 8, 1995 a1d the other terms and provisions of the Loans
have been modified in various respects. The Loans are now evidenced by a Substitute
Note (as defined in the Consolidated Loan Agr:ement) of even date herewith made by
Borrower payable to Lender.

E The Parties desire to amend certain prosizions of the Loan Documents as
contemplated by the Consolidated Loan Agreement as sroyided below.

AGREEMENTS

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the maitu<i promises and
covenants herein contained and other good and valuable consideratior:, 20z receipt and
sufficiency of which are hiereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the
Parties hereby covenant and agree as follows:

L. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The foregoing Recitals and all
exhibits attached hereto are expressly incorporated in, and a material part of, this
Agreement and shail also be deemed incorporated in and a material part of the Loan
Documents.

YIPE3AO

J83063-13 -2.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

2.  Modificatiops of Defined Terms. Unless the specific context of a
particular reference or references in the Loan Documents otherwise requires, each and
every one of the Loan Documents is hereby amended as follows: (a) all references to the
Loan, the RPAC East Facility or the RPAC West Facility ahall hereafter mean and be
deemed to refer to the Loans; (b) all references to the Note, the RPAC East Note or the
RPAC West Note shall hereafter mean and be deemed io refer to the Substitute Note:
(c) all references to the Loar: Agreement, the RPAC East Loan Agreement or the RPAC
West Loan Agreement shall hereafter mean and be deemed to refer to the Consolidated
Loan Agreement; (d) all references to the Loan Documents, the Security Documents, the
RPAC East Security Documents, the RPAC West Security Documents, the RPAC East
Documents, the RPAC East Loan Documents, the RPAC West Documents or the RPAC
West Lo2a Documents shall hereafter mean and be deemed to refer to the Loan
Documents;: {2) all references to the Loan Documents or to any particular Loan
Document shal. mmean such documents or document as they or it may have been, are
hereby or may ie/zafter be amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to
time; and (g all i2izences to the “Default Rate” shall mean the Default Rate as
defined in Section 4.3 of the Consolidated ioan Agreement; all references to
"U.S. 84,200,000 aie changed to “U.S. $14,042,479.12;" and all references to
"U.S. $19,800,000" are cirzoged to "U.S. $14,042,479.12".

3. Modification of . RPAC East Mortgage.

{a) Section 1(a) of .= RPAC East Mortgage Is hereby amended by
deleting "NINETEEN MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS
(819,800,000)" and substituting “FOURTEEN MILLION FORTY-TWO THOUSAND
FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE AND 12/400 UNITED STATES DOLLARS (U.S.
$14,042,479.12)",

(b)  Bection 1(b) of the RPAC Eas: Morgage is hereby deleted In its
entirety.

()  The following paragraph is hereby addec 8’ the end of Section 3
the RPAC East Mortgage:

Mortgagor covenants and agrees to deposit, at the request of
Mortgagee, at such place as Mortgagee may from time to tima in writing
appoint, commencing on November 1, 1992 and continuing o the first
day of each month thereafter until the Obligations are fully paid, saisfled,
performed and discharged, a sum equal to one-twelfth (1/12) of the
“Taxes” (as hereinafter defined) for the last ascertainable year on the
Premises. Mortgagor, concurrently with making its first deposit, will alsc
deposit with Mortgagee an amount, based upon the Taxes so ascertainable
or estimated by Mortgagee, as the case may be, for Taxes on the Premises,
on the accrual basis, for the period from January 1, immediately
succeeding the year for which all Taxes have been paid, to and including
the date of the first deposit In this Section hereinabove mentioned. Such
deposits are to be held without any allowance of interest and are o be

JBI0RS- 12 -3.

2781315




entirety.

o/ b

Sl A R S
ey e L
b A S Il

used for the payment of Taxes on the Premises next due and payable
when they become due. If the funds so deposited are insufficient to pay
any such Taxes for any year when the same shall become due and
payable. Mortgagor shall, within ten (10) days after receipt of demand
therefor (but in no event less than thirty (30) days prior to the last day in
which the same may be pald without interest or penaity), deposit such
additional funds as may be necessary to pay such Taxes in full. If the
funds so deposited exceed the amount required to pay such Taxes for any
year, the excess shall b¢ applizd on a subsequent deposit or deposits.
Said deposits need not be kept separate and apart from Mortgagee's own
funds. For purposes of this Section, “Taxes" shall mean all general real
estate taxes, special taxes, special assessments, water charges, sewer
service charges and other charges levied, imposed or assessed against the
eremises from time to time,

{(d) - 2zction &(b) of the RPAC East Mortgage is hereby deleted in its

(e) 8ectizn 12 of the RPAC East Mortgage is hercby deleted in its

entirety and the following is kzrehy substituted therefor:

JE30N3-12

Default

132. The following ziall be a default ("Mortgage
Default®} under this Morigags: if (a) any payment of
principal or interest due under o, with respect to any of the
Obligations, or any other paymen Zue in accordance with
the terms of this Mortgage, is not pald ‘when the same is due
and payable; or (b) any other of the coznants, agreements
or conditions, hereinbefore or hereinafier centained, required
Lo be kept or performed or observed by Mo:igagor in this
Mortgage. are not observed or performed, ard such
non-performance or non-observance is not reraedied by
Mortgagor within five (6) days after notice from Mortgagee to
Mortgagor; or (c) any representation made by Mortgigor
contained in this Mortgage shall be false as of the date wiico
made in any material respect; or (d) any breach of any
representations, agreements, terms or conditions contained
in, or the occurrence of a default or event of default under,
the Consolidated Loan Agresement or any other Loan
Document and such default or breach shall not have been
cured within the applicable grace period provided therefor,
if any {("Loan Agreement Defauit"); or (e} any default or
event of default not otherwise described in this S8ection 13,
shali have occurred under or with respect to any of the Loan
Documents, and such default shall not have been cured
within the applicable grace period provided therefor, if any.

- 4.

$IYRLIW




SPam e T
N : ° +

-

UNOFFICIAL COPY -

Aucurepeﬂodsmdermismumlzumunm
concurreritiy with any cure period allowed with respect to
any defzuit under the Consotidated Loan Agreement or any
of the other Loan Documents.

(1] The following provisions are hereby added between the first and
second paragraphs of Section 13 of the RPAC East Mortgage:

Without limitation on the foregoing, all advances, disbursements
and expenditures made by Mortgagee before and during a foreclosure, and
before and after judgment of foreclosure, and at any ume prior to sale,
and, where applicable, after sale, and during the pendency of any related
proceedings, for the following purposes, in addition to those otherwise
avthorized by this Mortgage or by the lllinois Mortgage Foreclosure Act,
Il Rey. Stat., Ch. 110, Sec. 15-1101 et $eq. ("Act”), shall have the
benefii of ail applicable provisions of the Act, Including those provisions
of the A<t hereinbelow referred to {cvllectively, "Protective Advances”):

{4} all advances by Mortgagee in accordance with the
terms of this Mortgage to: (i) preserve or maintaln, repair, restore
or rebuild anv-‘mprovements upon the Premises; (if) preserve the
lien of this Msrigage or the priority thereof; or (ili) enforce this
Mortgage, as reicri=d to in Subsection (bXS5) of Section 15-1302 of
the Act;

(b) payments by Aortgagee of: (f) when due installments
of principal, interest or ot nbligations in accordance with the
terms of any senior mortgage ~r other prior lien or encumrbrance;
(i) when due tnstallments of r-al ertate taxes and assessments,
general and special and all other taxes ar.d assessments of any kind
Or nature whatsoever which are assess>d or imposed upon the
Premises or any part thereof: (iif) other co)gations authorized by
this Mortgage; or (iv) with court approval, any other amounts in
connectior: with other liens, encusnbrances or {ater=sta reasonably
necessary to preserve the status of title, as referer '9 in Seciion
15-1505 of the Act;

fc) advances by Mortgagee in settiement or corapromise
of any claims asserted by claimants under senior mortgages or any
other prior liens:

{d) attomeys’ fees and other expenses incurred: (i) {n
Connection with the foreclosure of this Morigage as referred te in
Sections 15-1504 (d¥2) and 15-1510 of the Act; (ii) in connection
with any action, suit or proceeding brought by or against the
Mortgagee for the enforcement of this Mortgage or arising from the
interest of the Mortgagee hereunder: or (tif) in the preparation for

28308313 -5-

97TRINS




UNOFFICIAL COPY
T S

the commencement or defense of any such foreclosure or other
action;

(¢) Morigagee's fees and costs, including attorneys’ fees,
arising between the entry of judgment of foreclosure and
confirmation hearing as referred to in Subsection (b}{1) of Section
15-1608 of the Act;

(f}i  expenses deductible from proceeds of sale as referred
to in subsections (a) and (b) of Section 15-1512 of the Act;

(@ expenses incurred and expenditures made by
Morigagee for any one or more of the following: (i) If all or any
portion thereof constitutes one or more units under a condominium
declaration, assessments imposed upon the unit owner thereof; (ii)
{any interest (n the Premises is a leasehold estate under a lease or
sudlease, rentals or other payments required to be made by the
icssee under the terms of the lease or subiease; (i) premiums for
casualiv and liability insurance paid by Mortgagee whether or not
Mortgager o a receiver is in possession, if reasonably required, in
reasonable amounts, and all renewals thereof, without regard to the
limitation to:vsintenance of existing insurance in effect at the time
any receiver i morigagee takes possession of the Premises
imposed by subsection {c)(1) of Section 15-1704 of the Act; {iv)
repair or restoration of damage or destruction in excess of available
insurance proceeds or cendemnation awards; (v) payments required
or deemed by Mortgagee t0 b= for the benefit of the Premises or
required to be made by the owrer of the Premises under any grant
or declaration of easement, erscinent agreement, agreement with
any adjoining Jand oewners or inst'uments creating covenants or
restrictions for the benefit of or affectirg the Premises; (vi) shared
Oor common expense assessments payahie (o0 any association or
corporation in which the owner of the Premises i3 a member in any
way affecting the Premises; (vil) if the loan'secured hereby is a
construction loar, costs incurred by Mortgagee for demolition,
preparation for and completion of cons:ruction, =3 may be
authorized by the Loan Agreement; and (viii) pursuant tsany lease
or other agreement for occupancy of the Premises.

All Protective Advances shall be so much additional indebtedness
secured by this Mortgage, and shall become Immediately due and payable
without notice and with interest thereon from the date of the advance
untll paid at the Default Rate. This Mortgage shali be a len for all
Protective Advances as lo subsequent purchasers ard judgment creditors
from the time this Mortgage is recorded pursuant to subsecifon (b)1) of
Section 15-1302 of the Act. All Protective Advances shall, except to the
exteni, if any, that any of the same is clearly contrary to or inconsisient

JB963-12 -6-

4OTRIZS




UNOFFICIAL,COPY

with the provisions of the Act, apply to and be Included in: {1)
determination of the amount of indebtedness secured by this Mortgage at
any time; (if) the indebtedness found due and owing to the Mortgagee in
the jJudgment of foreclosure and any subsequent supplemental judgments,
orders, adjudications or findings by the court of any addiiional
indebtedness becoming due after such entry of judgment, it being agreed
that in any foreclosure judgment, the court may reserve Jurisdiction for
such purpose; (it if right of redemption has not been waived by this
Mortgage, computation of amount required to redeem, pursuant to
subsections (d)2) and (e} of Section 15-1603 of the Act; {iv) determination
of amounts deductible from sale proceeds pursuant to Section 15-1512 of
the Act; (v) application of income in the hands of any recejver or
Mortgagee in possession; and (vi) computation of any deflciency judgment
pursuant to subsections (bj2) and (e) of Sections 15-1508 and Section 15-
1531 of the Act.

@ 8cction 20 of the RPAC East Morigage is hereby amended by

Geleting the last two szitences and substituting the following:

"Mortgagee may retain the remainder of such award in payment or
reduction of thc Loans in such order as Mortgagee shall determine,
whether the Loans am: due or not, and any excess after payment in full of
the Loans and all suris dae hereunder, shall be returned o Mortgagor.”

(h}  8ection 38 of the [{PAC East Mortgage is hereby amended by

deleting "$19,800,000 and substituting “¢14.042,479.12.°

{H Section 39 of the RPAC East Mortgage entitled ~"Construction

Mortgage" is hereby deleted in its entirety.

W} The foliowing provisions are herety added to the RPAC East

Mortgage as Section 42 thereof:

Maximum Amount of Indebtedness Sccurcd.

42. The maximum amount of principal, iniere: and other
indebtedness (now or hereafter owed) secured by this Mortgrge is three
times the maximum amount of the Loans, or Forty-Two Ailifon One
Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Seven and 36/100
U.S. Dollars (U.S. $42,127,437.36).

(k)  Tic following provisions are hereby added to the RPAC East

Mortgage as S8ection 48 thereof:

J83083-13

T SRS




Waiver of Right of Reinstatement,

43. Mortgagor acknowledges that Mortgagee has, without any
obligation to do so, allowed Mortgagor to reinstate the Loans following
Mortgagee's valld acceleration thereof the Loans, Mortgagor
acknowiedges and agrees that Mortgagor shall have no further right of
reinstatement with respeci to the Loans and Mortgagor hereby waivesany
and =¥ rights of reinstatement with respect to the Loans, whether under
Section 15-1602 of the Act or otherwise.,

4. _ Mlodification of the RPAC West Martgage.

in) Section 1(a) of the RPAC West Mortgage Is hereby smended by
deleting "FCIT2. MILLION TWC HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($4.200,000)" any substituting “FOURTEEN MILLION FORTY-TWO fTHOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED SEVEFIRTY-NINE AND 12/100 UNITED STATES DOLLARS

(U.S. $14.042.479.17)".

(b) Secticu 3 of the RPAC West Mortgage is hereby amended by
deleting the provisos at the enr. ol ections 2{a)vil) and (viil) and all of S8ection 2{c).

(ci  The following paragraph is hereby added as Bectiom 3{¢) of the
RPAC West Mortgage:

(c) Mortgagor covenanrts and agrees (o deposit, at the request of
Mortgagee, at such place as Morigagee may from time to time in writing
appoint, commencing on Novemt¢r'!, 1992 and continuing on the first
day of each month thereafter until thehligations are fully paid, satisfied,
performed and discharged, a sum *4ual tn one-twelth (1/12) of the
“Taxes" {(as hereinafier deflned) for the last pscertainable year on the
Premises. Mortgagor, concurrently with marirg {te first deposit, wili also
deposit with Mortgagee an amount, based upon ihc Taxes so ascertalnable
or estimated by Mortgagee, as the case may be, for T'axes on the Premises,
on the accrual basls, for the period from January 1, immediately
succeeding the year for which all Taxes have been paid, to #nd including
the date of the first deposit (n this Section hereinabove merucaed. Such
deposits are to be held without any allowance of interest ard are to be
used for the payment of Taxes on the Premises next due and sayable
when they become due. If the funds so deposited are insuiTicleni (o pay
any such Taxes for any year when the same shall become due and
payable, Mortgagor shall, within ten {10) days after receipt of demand
therefor (but in no event less than thirty (30) days prior to the last day in
which the same may be pald without interest or penalty), deposit such
additional funds as may be necessary (o pay such Taxes in full. If the
funds so deposited exceed the amount required to pay such Taxes for any
year, the excess shall be appiied on a subsequent deposit or deposits.
Said deposits need not be kept separate and apart from Mortgagee's own

gr7R 5

J8390)-12 -8-




JE¥CH-12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

funds. For purposes of this Section, “Taxes" shall mean all general real
eslate taxes, special taxes, special assessments, water charges, sewer
service charges and other chasges levied, imposed or assessed against the

Premises from time to time.

(d)  The first paragraph of Section 8 of the RPAC West Mortgage is

hereby deleted in its entirety and the provisions of Secticn B{(z} of the RPAC East
Mortgage are hereby substituted therefor.

(¢)  Sectiom 12 of the RPAC West Mortgage s hereby deleted in its

entirety and the following is hereby substituted therefor:

Default

12. The foliowing shall be a default ("Mortgage
DeiarJt") under this Mortgage: if (a) any payment of
princip-u or interest due under or with respect to any of the
Obligaticss, or any other payment due in accordance with
the terms of th.ic Mortgage, is not paid when the same is due
and payable; or (b} any other of the covenants, agreements
or conditions, he einbefore or hereinafier contained, required
to be kept or perfcoued or observed by Mortgagor In this
Mortgage, are not oLserved or performed, and such
non-performance or no-observance IS not remedied by
Mortgagor within five (5) days after notice fror Mortgagee to
Mortgagor: or (c) any represén'ation made by Mortgagor
contained in this Mortgage shali 6 fajse as of the date when
made in any material respect; or (¢, any breach of any
representations, agreements, terms cr ~saditions contained
in, or the occurrens:e of 2 default or event of default under,
the Consolidated Loan Agreement o7 any other Loan
Document and such default or breach shall v have been
cured within the applicable grace period provide: irerefor,
if any ("Loan Agreement Default’); or (e} any default or
even: of default not otherwise described in this Section 1%
shall have occurred under or with respect to any of the Lozo
Docuiments, and such default shall not have been cured
within the applicable grace period provided thereof, If any.
Ali cure periods under this Sectiom 12 shall run
concurrently with any cure period allowed with respect to
any default under the Consolidated Loan Agreement or any
of the other Loan Documents.

{)) The following provisions are hereby added between the first and

second paragraph of Sectlon 13 of the RPAC West Mortgage:

e ORI & 11




UNOFFICIAL,COPY

Without limitation on the foregoing, all advances, disbursements
and expendlitures made by Mortgagee before and during a foreclosure, and
before and after judgment of foreclosure, and at any time prior to sale,
and, where appiicable, after sale, and during the pendency of any related
proceedings, for the following purposes, in addition to those otherwise
authorized by this Mortgage or by the Iilinois Mcrigage Foreclosure Act,
li. Rev. Stat., Ch. 110, Sec. 15-1101 et seq. ("Act”) , shall have the
benefit of all applicable provisions of the Act, including those provisions
of the Act hereinbelow referred to (collectively, "Protective Advances”):

{a) all advances by Mortgagee in accordance with the
terms of this Mortgage to: (i) preserve or maintain, repair, restore
or rebuild any improvements upon the Premises; (ii) preserve the
lien of this Mortgage or the priority thereof; or (iii) enforce this
Mortgage, as referred to in Subsection (b)3) of Section 15-1302 of
the Act;

(b) payments by Mortgagee of: (f) when due instaliments
of priacipal, interest or other obligations in accordance with the
terms cs ary senior mortgage or other prior lien or encumbrance;
(if) when due installments of real estate taxes and assessments,
general and special and all other taxes and assessimentsof any kind
or nature whaiscever which are assessed or imposed upon the
Premises or any part thereof; (iii) other obligations authorized by
this Mortgage; or (iv] with court approval, any other amounts in
connection with other lini, encumbrances or interests reasonably
necessary to preserve the £(a%i1s of title, as referred to in Section 15-
1505 of the Act;

(¢) advances by Mortgage: ) settiement or compromise
of any ciaims asserted by claimants unzer senior morigages or any
other prior liens;

(d) attomeys' fees and other expenses incurred: (i) in
connection with the foreclosure of this Mortgage as referred to in
Sections 15-1504 (d¥2) and 15-1510 of the Act; \{v= ronnection
with any action, suit or proceeding brought by or 2Jainst the
Mortgagee for the enforcement of this Mortgage or arisir'g /rom the
interest of the Mortgagee hereunder: or (iif} in the prepatauon for
the commencement or defense of any such foreclosure or other
action;

fe}  Mortgagee's fees and costs, including attorneys' fees,
arising between the entry of judgment of foreclosure and
confirmation hearing as referred to in Subsection (b)1) of Section
15-1508 of the Act;

-10- 4, 781310




UNOFFICIAL COPY

()  expensesdeductible from proceeds of saie as referred
to in subsections (a) and (b} of Section 15-1512 of the Act:

(@ expenses incurred and expenditures made by
Mortgagee for any one or more of the following: (1) If all or any
portion thereof constitutes one or more units under a condomirium
declaration, assessments imposed upon the unit owner thereof; (il)
if any interest in the Premises is a leasehold estate under a lease or
Sublease, rentals or other payments required to be made by the
lessee under the termns of the lease or sublease; (iif) premiums for
casualty and liability insurance paid by Mortgagee whether or not
Mortgagee or a receiver is in possession, if reasonably required, in
reasonable amounts, and all renewals thereof, without regard tothe
limitation to maintenance of existing insurance in effect at the time
any receiver or mortgagee takes possession of the Premises
‘mposed by subsection (cX1) of Section 15-1704 of the Act: (v}
TerAir or restoration of damage or destruction in excess of available
insurance proceeds orcondemnation awards; (v) payments required
or deezpd by Mortgagee to be for the benefit of the Premises or
required 15 Ue made by the owner of the Premises under any grant
or declaratior of easement, easement agreement, agreement with
any adjoining 'and owners or instruments creating covenants or
restrictions for 122 benefit of or affecting the Premises; (vi) shared
Or COmmon expense assessments payable to any association or
corporation in which the owner of the Premises is a member in any
way aflecting the Prenxiszs: (vif) if the loan secured hereby i3 a
construction loan, costs ipcurred by Morigagee for demolition,
preparation for and compleinn of construction, as may be
authorized by the Loan Agreemc:nt; and (viii) pursuant to any lease
or other agreement for occupancy ‘of th¢ Premises.

All Protective Advances shall be so muck #dditional indebtedness
secured by this Mortgage, and shall become imme liately due and payable
without notice and with interest thereon from the date of the advance
until paid at the Default Rate. This Mortgage shall be a lien for all
Protective Advances as to subsequent purchasers and Juagrent creditors
frora the time this Mortgage is recorded pursuant to subsection (bX1) of
Section 15-1302 of the Act. All Protective Advances shall, excert to the
extent, if any, that asny of the same Is clearly contrary to or inconsistent
with the provisions of the Act, apply to and be included in: )
determination of the amount of indebtedness secured by this Mortgage at
any time; (il) the indebtedness found due and owing to the Mortgagee in
the judgment of foreclosure and any subsequent suppiemental judgments,
orders, adjudications or findings by the court of any additional
indebtedness becoming due after such entry of judgment, it being agreed
that in any foreclosure judgment, the court may reserve jurisdiction for
such purpose; (ili) if right of redemption has not been waived by this

JB3083-13 -11-
37PR1 1y

I  aamam—S—————————..



A VU [ o R B R Y -

Mortgage, computation of amount required to redeem, pursuant to
subsections (dN2) and (e) of Section 15-1603 of the Act; (iv} determination
of amounts deductible from sale proceeds pursuant to Section 15-1512 of
the Act; (v) application of income In the hands of any receiver or

Mortgagee in possession; and (vi) computation of any deficiency judgment
pursuant to subsections (b)2) and (e) of Sections 15-1508 and Section 15-

1511 of the Act.

(@ S8ection 20 of the RPAC West Mortgage is hereby amended by
deleting the last four senitences thereof and substituting the following:

"Mortgagee may retain the remainder of such award in payment or
reduction of the Loans in such order as Mortgagee shall determine,
whether Lhe Loans are due or not, and any excess after payment in fuli of
th¢ Loans and ali sums due hereunder, shall be returned to Mortgagor.”

(h} Srction 38 of the RPAC West Mortgage is hereby deleted in its
entirety and the provisicns of Section 36 of the RPAC East Mortgage are hereby
substituted therefor.

(1) Section 29 3f the RPAC West Mortgage Is hereby amended by
Jeleting "$31,750,000" and subsiiuting “$14,042,479.12°.

)] The following provizuns are hereby added to the RPAC West
Mortgage as S8ection 41 thereof:

Maximum Amount of [adebtedrcvs Secured

41. The maximum aggregatC amnunt of principal, interest and
other indebtedness (now or hereafter ow :d) s2cured by this Mortgage is
tiiree times the maximum principal amount ufithe Loans, or FORTY-TWO
MILLION ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN - THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN AND 36/1(0° U.S. DOLLARS
(U.S. $42,127,437.36).

(k) The following provisions are hereby added to iz RPAC West
Mortgage as Section 42 thereof:

Wasiver of Right of Reinstatement.

42. Morigagor acknowledges that Mortgagee has, without any
cbligation to do so. allowed Mortgagor to reinstate the Loans following
Mortgagee’s valid acceleration of the Loans. Mortgagor acknowledges and
agrees that Mortgagor shall have no further right of reinstatement with
respect to the Loans and Mortgagor hereby waives any and all rights of
reinstatement with respec! to the Loans, whether under Section 15-1602
of the Act or otherwise.

J53983-12 ' -12.

l"’“'-‘iq’ QQ q




P R N L T

v -/ b

/

.l e e T . ST
A T T I . e T . o -
e DU e O AR T -

| .

'

5.  Modification of Various Cure Periods Certain of the Loan Documents
which originally evidenced and secured the RPAC East Loan contain a thirty (30) day
cure period (which cure period may, under certain circumstances, be extended for up
to an additional sixty [60} days) with respect to certain defaults thereunder.
Notwithstanding anything contained in the Loan Documents to the contrary, no grace,
cure or notice period under any Loan Document shall extend beyond five (5) days after
written natice thereof from the Lender. All grace, cure and notice periods, if any, under
any Loan Document shall run concurrently with any grace, cure or notice period |
allowed with respect to any default under any other Loan Document.

6. . Modification of Security Agreemeanta

2l  Bectan B(h)of that certain Security Agreement dated asof June 6,
1991 between Eeneficla:y, Trust No. 111928 and Lender is hereby deleted in its
entirety and thic irdowing Is hereby substituted therefor:

(i) - Insurspce. Assignor shall keep all of the Collateral fully
insured in 2irordance with the provisions of the Consolidated Loan
Agreement aid comply fully with all of the requirements thereof and all
insured losses s'iall be adjusted and applied in accordance with the
provisions of the RPAT East Mortgage, as amended.

(b)  Section 6 of that crtain Security Agreernent dated as of May 1,
1990 between Beneficiary, Trist No. 175-032 and Lender is hereby deleted in its
entirety and the following is hereby subsuiivd therefor:

6. Assignor shall keep =il of the Collateral fully insured in
accordance with the provisions of the Consolidated Loan Agreement and
comply fully with all of the requiremcnts *:ereof and all insured losses
shall be adjusted and applied in accordance with the provisions of the
RPAC West Mortgage, as amended.

€}  Beneficlary and Land Trust hereby grant, transfer and assign 1o
Lender all of their respective right, title and Interest in and to that r=riain Restated
Development Agreement and Development Plan dated as of Augus' 5. 1992 by and
between the Beneficlary and the Village of Rosemont, an illinois municipal corporation
(as the same may be amended from time to time, the “Redevelopment Agceement”)
and any and all products and proceeds thereof. In furtherance thereof, the ¢olnition
the “Development Agreement” in the Development Assignment (as hereinafier
defined) shall also be deemed to include the Redevelopment Agreement and the
definition of the "Premises™ in the RPAC East Mortgage and in the RPAC West
Mortgage shall also be deemed to include the Redevelopment Agreement. Beneficiary
and Land Trust shall execute and deliver to Lender any and all financing statements
which as Lender may, from time to time, require relating to Lender's security interest
in the Redevelopment Agreement. Any failure by Beneficiary to observe or performn any
of its obligations under the Redevelopment Agreement which is not cured within any
applicabie cure period shall be deemed to consutute a Mortgage Default under the RPAC

2308313 -13.

S7ITRIS




East Mortgage and under the RPAC West Mortgage and an Event of Default under the
Development Assignment. For purposes hereof, “Development Assignment” means
that certain Assignment of Development and Constructicn Documents dated as of June
6. 1991 from Beneficiary and Land Trust to Lender.

7.  Rellef from Automatic Stay.

(a)  Ifthe Borrower or the Premises shall ever become the subject of any
bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding or the property of any bankruptcy or fnsolvency
estate, then Borrower agrees that Lender shall immediately become entitied to obtain
upon ex-parte application and without further notice or action of any kind, an order
from the hankruptcy court having jurisdiction over the proceeding granting immediate
relief from th¢ automatic stay pursuant to Section 362 of the United States Bankruptcy
Code {"Code"j 0 as to permit Lenaer to foreclose upon the Premises and the interest
of the Borrower th.erein and to exercise any and all other rights and remedies of Lender
under the Loan Dacoments or uncer any other agreement or by statute or at law or in
equity.

(b)  As an s!t:tnative to the provisions of Section 7(a) above, Lender
may (at its sole option) become £isiltied (o obtain, upon ex-parte application and without
further notice or action of anyv kind, an order from the bankruptcy court having
Jurisdiction over the proceeding dzscribed above granting immediate relief from the
auiomatic stay pursuant to Sectior. 342 of the Code If Borrower does not file a plan
within the 120 day exclusive period proviied by Section 1121(b) of the Code. Such
reliel shall permit Lender to foreclose (won the Premises and the interest of the
Borrower therein and te exercise any and all o2)ar rights and remedies of Lender under
the Loan Documents or under any other agreeincr.t or by statute or at law or in equity.
Nothing contained in this Section 7(b) shail be ccosinued as limiting the generality or
efficacy of any of Lender's rights under Secticn 7is; above.

{c)  The provisions of this Section 7 ar: made by Borrower as a
material inducement to Lender o enter into this Agreemenrs nind shall survive the
execuuon, delivery, recording and performance of this Agreeniini.

8.  Miscellancous.

(@)  Except as amended hereby or by another nstrumeis® in writing
signed by all of the Parties, the Loan Documents are and shall remain in full firce and
effect, unmodified, and are hereby ratiiled and reaffirmed,

(b) The necessary grammatical changes required to make the
provisions hereol apply either to corporations, partnerships, trusts or individuals, men
or women, the singular or the plural, as the case may require, shall in all cases be
assumed as though in each case fully expressed.

(¢}  The Consolidated Loan Agreement, the Substitute Note and the
Loan Documents, as amended hereby, and the other agreements and instruments

J5S083-13 -14. qat 15




UNOFFICIAL COPY

executed and delivered in connection therewith, as mecre particularly described in the
Consolidated Loan Agreement. as each of them may be renewed, extended, amended,
madified, supplemented or restated fiom time to time in writing, constitute tie entire
agreememofmeparuuwlthmpectwtbem:ndanpﬂordhcm
negotiations, documents, drafts and agreements are merged herein and thereir and are
superseded hereby and thereby.

(d)  Section headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not
be used to interpret any term hereof,

(¢)  The Agreement shall be governed by the Internal laws of the State
of Illinois ‘#ithout giving effect to illinois choice of laws principles.

J This Agreement may be executed in one or more cournterparts, each
of which shall cop titute an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one

agreement.

9. Trustec’s £xculpation. This Agreement has been execuied by LaSalle
National Trust, N.A., not peironally, but as Trustee as aforesaid, in the exercise of the
power and authority confeired-uoon and vested in it as such Trustee (and LaSalle
National Trust, N.A. hereby warrants that it possesses full power and authority to
execute this instrument), and it 13 ez nressly understood and agreed that nothing herein
contained shall be construed as crezy g any liability on safd LaSalle National Trust,
N.A. personally to pay the Loans or aryindebtedness accruing hereunder or to
indemnify, hold harmless or reimburse Lender for any costs, claims, losses or damages
of any nature, all such Uability, If any, being 2rpressly waived by Lender, and that so
far as sald Trustee personaliy is concerned, the Lezider shall look solely 10 the Premises
and any other property and collateral subject to the £ oan Documents for the payment
thereof, by the enforcement of the liens created by Lie Mortgage and the other Loan
Documents; provided, however, nothing herein or in any exculpatory stamp affixed
hereto by Trustee shall affect or Imit the personal llabfliiy of the Beneficlary or
Guarantors under any of the Loan Documents,

[This Space Left Intentionally Biank]

J59063-12 -15-

3778415




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties Hemm have caused this Agreement to be
duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

LENDER: BORBOWER:

BARCLAYS BANK PLC BALMORAL RIVER PROPRRTIES, an
lllinois general partnership

By: W [6 . M" By:

Name:_ M. chact A . A ash
Title: Vice Pres. et

Its:

By:

Its:

By:

Its:

HAWTHORN-BALMORAL
LIMITED PARTNERSEIP, an
illinols limited partnership
General Partner

By: J.8.B. Corp., an lllinois
corporation, its sole

general partner

By:
Name:
Tile:

JOSEPH 8. BEALE, an
individual
General Partner

BIMON-BALMORAL
DY .vELOPERS LIMITED
PARTAERBHIP, an Indiana
Emited pertnership

General Pirtrer

By: Slmon-Brinoral, Inc., its
sole geneia! rartner

By:
Name:
Title:

Being all of the partners of said
Bernieficiary

28310 .16 -

~f 1 L

Loneanq 5
1




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Panies hereto have caused tms Agreement to be
duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

LENDER: BORROWER:

BARCLAYS BANK PLC BALMORAL RIVER PROPERTIES, an
Ilinots general partnership

By: By: HAWTHORN-BALMORAL

Name; LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an

Tite: llinois limited partnership

Its:  General Partner

By: J.8.B. Corp., an Illinois
corporat!on lts sole
hame

fﬁm,-

JOSEPH §. BEALE. an
individual
its:  General Partner

By: SIIION-BALIIORAL
LCEVELOPERS LIMITED
PAF.”NERSHIP. an Indiana
limited pa:tnership

Its:  General fariner

By: Simon-lialinoral, Inc., its
sole genera! partner

By:
Name;
Title:

Being all of the partners of said
Beneficfary

[Signatures continued on next page]

JS3063.12 -16 -




R ¥

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be
duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

LENDER: BORROWER:
BARCLAYS BANK PLC BALMORAL RIVER PROPERTIES, an
Iliinois general partnership
By: By: HAWTHORN-BALMORAL
Name: LIMITED PARTNERSBHIP, a2n
Title; Iinofs limited partnership
Its;: General Partner

By:

Its:

By:

Its:

By: J.8.B. Corp., an Illinois
corporation, its sole

general partner

By:
Name:
Title:

JOSEPH 8. BEALE, an
individual
General Partner

SIMON-BALMKORAL
DPZVYELOPERS LIMITED
PARYNERSHIP, an indiana
limiieq partnership

General Purtner

By: Simox-Beiworal, Ine., its
sole gene@ partner

By:

Name: Qﬁ!g 51‘@%%
Tide: i PRESIDE!

Being all of the partners of said
Beneficiary

[Signatures continued on next page)

08312 -16 -




| UNOFFICIAL COPY

l.asu.u NATIONAL TRUBT, N.A.,
not personally but solely as Trusiee as

aforesaid
By :Q_A@i
Nﬂﬂle: f‘r}rM

Title:

JEI58Y-12 «17 -




S P TR PO

UNFICI\O B

EXIHIBIT A-1

ALL OF LOT S (EXCEPT THE NORTH 410 FEET THEREOF, INCLUDING IN THIS
EXCEPTION THE PORTION LYING IN BRYN MAWR AVENUE, ALSO EXCEPT THAT
PORTION OF SAID LOT 3 WHICH LIES WEST OF A LINE 40 FEET EASTERLY OF,
PARALLEL WITH AND MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE EASTERLY RIGHT
OF WAY LINE OF THE MINNEAPOLIS, ST.PAUL AND SAULTE STE. MARIE
RAILROAD; ALSO EXCEPT THE EAST 33 FEET THEREGF) IN FREDERICK JOSS'
DIVISIOM OF THAT PART OF THE NORTH % OF THE NORTH EAST % OF
SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THiRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, €/STERLY OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE MINNEAPOLIS, ST. PAUL
AND SAULTE $.E. MARIE RAILROAD, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Permanent Index Number: 12-09-200-051

Property Address: 420 North Pearl Street
rRoezivont, Illinois

J5I083-72 A-l-1

92?8{315




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A:4

LOT 2 IN RPAC-1 SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 10 AND THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 9,
TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,

ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED PCRREL n! |ﬂb AS
DOCUMENT NOA2 7. IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Permanent Index Numbers: 12-10-100-014 (Affecis part of the land)
12-10-100-007 (Aflects part of the land and other property)

12-10-100-021 {Affects part of the land and other property)
12-10-100-107 (Affects part of the land and other property)

Property Address: vacant Land on River Road, South of Balmoral Avenue,
Rosemont, lllinols

J599063-13 A-2-1 9,""'.“134 14 t;




- ow e s =r Bt s
e I £ 2 H ;
el

'UNOFFICIAL COPY
I A VS

STATE OF ILLINOIS

)

) 8§
COUNTY OF COOK )

L . & Notary Public in and for said County, in the
State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that JOSEPH S. BEALE, individually, as a
general partner of BALMORAL RIVER PROPERTIES and as the President of J.S.B.
CORP., the managing general partner of HAWTHORN-BALMORAL LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, a general partner of BALMORAL RIVER PROPERTIES, personally
known tc me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivered said instrument as such officer of corporation, as his own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of such corporation on behalf of
BALMO*.Al, RIVER PROPERTIES, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this __ day of
1992.

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:

STATE OF INDIANA )
) SS
COUNTY OF MARION )

Betsy A (+ina . a Notary P.biic In and for said Cpunty, in the

s&}e a_foresid. PO HEREBY CERTIFY that Duyid Svdaba a__lce

e5]|desw of SIMON-BALMORAL, INC., the wanaging general partner of
SIMON-BALMORAL DEVELOPERS LIMITED PARTNERGA®, a general partner of
BALMORAL RIVER PROPERTIES, personally known to me ‘2 he the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared twfore me this day in
person and acknowiedged that he signed and delivered sald Instrusnent as such officer,
as his ow.1 free and veluntary act and as the free and voluniary act o, su:h corporation
on behalfl of BALMORAL RIVER PROPERTIES, for the uses an¢ purpeses therein set

forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this % day of_Staties
1992.

footog (1.0 b,

NOTARY PUBLIC

3R a5

JINEI-12




rrrrrrr

LT

i

PN (I

. é S B A '
STATE OF ILLINOQIS ) )

} S8
COUNTY OF COOK }

L KEPEL T ev TR 3 Netary Public in and for said County, In the

State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that JOSEPH S. BEALE., Individually, as a
general partner of BALMORAL RIVER PPOPERTIES and as the President of J.S.B.
CORP., the managing general partner of HAWTHORN-BALMORAL LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, a general partner of BALMORAL RIVER PROPEKTIES, personally
kriown to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivered said instrument as such officer of corporation, as his own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of such corporation on behalf of
BALMORAL RIVER PROPERTIES, for the uses and purposes there!n set forth.

!
i

GIVEN under my hand and Notartal Sea this _'~ day of ; "i1’ r.c. .
1992, —

S . 4 .
T Y T I
% Al {_—-‘4 s l ’L 'l\/ V'-A-NWW\\M”JA—}

¢ NOTARY PUBLIC U CTE AL STAL -
; Lol paniry
My Commission Expires: RUTISCIL L ST 6F il
o SOLIN SN LXFRES 112/94
. ’.' "/“" fq'_ e A A i,

STATE OF INDIANA

)
) 8§
COUNTY OF MARION )
L . @ Notary Puoplic in and for said County, in the
State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that a

of SIMCN-BALMORAL, INC.. the mzragding general partner of
SIMON-BALMCRAL DEVELOPERS LIMITED PARTNERSI{'Z, ‘a general partner of
BALMORAL RIVER PROPERTIES, personally known to me 1o ue the same person
whose name is subscribed to the feregoing instrument appeared hejore me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrumeit &s such officer,
as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of such corporation
on behalf of BALMORAL RIVEK PROPERTIES, for the uses and purposcs therein set
forth,

GIVEN under my hand and Notarfal Seal this day of
1992.

NOTARY PLBLIC

My Commission Expires:

Sty

35396312




UNOFFICIAL COPY |

STATE OF ILLINOIS }
) S§
COUNTY OF COOK )

L g oo » @ Notary Public in and for sald County, in the
State aforesaid, DO HEREBY €BRTIFY that'-.'" - & - '@ - :

ASSISTANT secec . OfLaSALLE NATIONAL TRUST, HA., riot personally but solely as
Trustee under Trust Agreement dated December 28, 1986 and known as Trust
No. 111928, personally known to me lo be the same person whose name s subscribed

to the foregoing Instrument appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered said instrument as such officer, as his own free and

voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of such corporation on behalf of said
corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

CAVLN under my hand and Notartal Seal this /<'*/'day of _(x' <X,

1992,

. | & 4 ',c/"‘" '_7‘ . . ) .
F)/ f i . o e ‘
it E LA g L : ?
NOTARY PUEL" &\/ TR

My Comunission Expires: \‘9““' - STRCIUUU :

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )
I » a Notary Tublic in and for satd County, in the
State aforesald, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that a

of BARCLAYS BANK PLC, personzily known (6 me to be the 3ame

person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrurent appeared before me this
day in person and acknowledged that he signed and deliversd s2id (nstrument as such

officer. as his own [ree and voluntary act and as the free ar velumary act of such
corporation on behalf of said corporation, for the uses and purpaes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this day of
1992,

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:

$orR 15

JOIOE2- 13




UNOFFICIAL COPY, |

b

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK

CiVEN under my hand and Nctariaj Seal this day of
1992,

NOTARY PUEL D
My Commission Expires;

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 8§
COUNTY OF COOK }
D 2 i i ,
5 (A £ - @ Notary Fublic in ang for said County, in the
State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that 454, . Mok a_ Ve

Frzs.dent Oof BARCLAYS BANE PG, personally kziown to me to be the same

g T OFFICIAL sEAL ™~

Margaret . VanDell
NOTART AUBLIC. S7ATE &F ILLIND!S
WY COMMISSICY EXPIRES 575195

5-6-%

7R 1S

SED-12




